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Vision 
"To be the leading African institution in building human capacity for poverty   reduction". 

Mission 
"To link knowledge to application within communities in order to reduce poverty in 
partner countries in Africa". 

Core Values 
Partnership: 

" Ownership, participation, and promotion of South-to-South cooperation".  

Equity:

"Equitable generation and distribution of resources and benefits". 

Empowerment:

"Enabling communities to make decisions leading to poverty reduction". 

Excellence: 

"Excellence in innovativeness and promotion of indigenous knowledge, acquisition,  
  development, storage and dissemination". 

Responsiveness:
 "Timely response to community needs". 
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Executive Summary 
The 10th AICAD Annual report covers the fiscal year 2011/2012. It highlights the activities 

undertaken in the four Divisions of Research and Development (R&D), Training and Extension 

(T&E), Information, Network and Documentation (IN&D) and Administration and Finance 

(A&F) for the reporting period running from 1st July 2011, through June 30, 2012. Some 

considerable achievements have been made in all four Divisions as they endeavored to carry out 

AICAD’s mission through the Country Offices in Kenya, Tanzania and Uganda. 

The Division of R&D was mainly involved in; the Knowledge and Technology Dissemination 

Programme (KTDP), Support to partner institutions and Mitigation of effects of climate change 

(CC).  

In the T&E Division, the activities carried out included Regional Training Courses, the AICAD 

Overview Conference: Taking Stock of the Last 12 Years and the Universities’ Outreach 

Activities Programme. The Division also coordinated the In-Country Training Courses and the 

Community Empowerment Programme (CEP) in the three East African Countries of Kenya, 

Tanzania and Uganda  

The IN&D Division carried out three major activities of publications and multimedia, equipment 

upgrade and publicity. These activities were all part of coordination of information, network and 

documentation activities at country offices in Kenya, Tanzania and Uganda and the headquarters.  

The A&F Division continued to support the other divisions in terms of logistical support.  During 

the reporting year, the Institute sponsored some employees to attend short term courses within and 

outside the country on various disciplines to meet its operational requirements and in its effort to 

build its human resource capacity. 

AICAD Annual Report 2011 - 2012



 

Message from the Chairperson of the Governing Board  

Allow me, Ladies and Gentlemen, to use this opportunity through this 
10th Annual Report to communicate to you in my capacity as the 
Chairperson of the Governing Board. I have the pleasure to salute you 
all members of the African Institute for Capacity Development 
(AICAD), fellow members of the GB, members of the Secretariat and 
the entire membership of AICAD. 

AICAD, like all organizations is operating in a highly dynamic environment.  This calls for us to 
be able to incorporate such dynamism in the way we do business.  Whereas the vision and 
mission of AICAD are timeless and focused on poverty alleviation, the strategies that we use to 
do so must change.  These strategies must incorporate cost consciousness and recognition of 
scarcity of resources while maintaining the quality of service that we give to all our stakeholders. 
This, we must do if we are to live up to our motto of being the leading African Institution in 
building human capacity for poverty reduction. 

To solve a mighty problem such as poverty, all forces are welcome and need to work in support of 
one another for the noble cause of eradicating poverty in Africa. AICAD has exhibited that 
spirited contribution to the fight against poverty with vigor. AICAD has taken a correct course on 
this issue by forging a link amongst the major players in poverty reduction drive including 
government establishments, academic and research institutions, non governmental organizations 
and communities. We pledge to continue strengthening ties with the existing development 
partners while looking out for new partners as well as new areas of cooperation. 

I want to conclude this short message by appreciating all our stakeholders and other development 
partners who made the fiscal year 2011/2012 a success for AICAD.  Many thanks to the regional 
Governments of Kenya, Uganda, Tanzania and the government of Japan through Japan 
International Cooperation Agency (JICA) for their continued support to AICAD. I also wish to 
extend my appreciation to AICAD Secretariat, Annual Members Forum and the entire Governing 
Board (GB) membership including its committees for their hard work.  

Prof Crispus Kiamba 
P.S. Ministry of Education, Science & Technology
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Message from the Executive Director        
It is my great pleasure to once again give a brief overview of the activities 
we carried out during the year ended 30th June 2012. In the 2011/12 year, 
AICAD organized a number of activities through its Unified Programme in 
Research and Development (R&D), Training and Extension (T&E), 
Information, Network and Documentation (IN&D) and Administration and 
Finance (A&F) Divisions. These activities were implemented at the 
Headquarters and Country Offices in Kenya, Tanzania and Uganda. The 
activities were implemented in collaboration with our partners: Japan 

International Cooperation Agency (JICA), World Bank Institute (WBI), and Wetland 
International Africa (WIA).    

JICA completed its support through AICAD/JICA Project to AICAD at the end of June 2012. 
JICA had been supporting AICAD for the last twelve years since its establishment in 2000. 
AICAD/JICA Technical Cooperation Project has gone through three phases: Phase I (formulation 
of the blueprint of AICAD and initiation of pilot activities such as training courses and AICAD 
funded research); Phase II (development of organizational structure and programme modalities); 
and Phase III (strengthening and consolidating comparative advantages of AICAD).  In March 
2012, AICAD/JICA Project conducted a terminal evaluation of AICAD/JICA Project Phase III 
and was found that the project was successful. 

Within the same fiscal year, AICAD signed the Host Country Agreement with the Government of 
the United Republic of Tanzania. During the reporting year, AICAD had 36 long-term contractual 
employees. The Institute continued to sponsor some employees to attend short term courses 
within and outside the country on various disciplines to meet its operational requirements and in 
its effort to build its human resource capacity. 

During the reporting year, AICAD collected revenue to the tune of KES 132,643,800, while 
expenditure was KES 142,001,189 thus resulting into a deficit of KES 9,357,389. The deficit 
arose mainly due to exchange loss, the major depreciation of the regional currencies against the 
US Dollar and also the general prices increase. 

Our sincere thanks go to the governments and the people of Japan, Kenya, Tanzania and Uganda 
for their continued support to AICAD. We also wish to thank all our stakeholders who in one way 
or the other contributed to the success of our operations in the year under consideration. 

Prof. Andrew B. Gidamis 
Executive Director 

of. Andrew B. Gidamis

the other conntrtrttttttrributed to t
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AICAD Governance Structure 
The AICAD Governance Structure is as shown below. At the apex is the Governing Board which is the 

supreme and policy making organ for the Institute. The members of the GB are drawn from the member 

states, public universities from the member countries, and the development partners. In the Governance 

Structure, there is also the Annual Members Forum (AMF), which is an advisory body without 

administrative functions. Next in the hierarchy is the Secretariat, which is headed by the Executive 

Director, and is composed of four divisions at the headquarters, each of which is headed by a director. 

 The governance structure also shows that the Institute has three country offices, one in each of the three 

member Countries.  

GOVERNIING 
BOARD (GB) 

AMF 

Executive Director 

Deputy Executive 
Director 

Information, Networks 
& Documentation 

(IN&D)

Training & Extension
(T&E) 

Research & 
Development 

(R&D)

Administration & 
Finance (A&F) 

    Country Offices  Uganda

Kenya 

Tanzania 

Potential 
Member States  
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Chapter One  

1.0 Research and Development 

1.1 Introduction 
This section reports on the R&D activities carried out during the 2011 – 2012 period, and covers 
activities grouped under Knowledge and Technology Dissemination Programme (KTDP), 
Support to partner institutions / collaboration with national and international organizations, and, 
Mitigation of effects of climate change. 

1.2 Knowledge and Technology Dissemination Programme (KTDP) 
KTDP activities are those research outputs that were generated during the implementation of 
projects supported by AICAD from 2003-2012. The activities had been selected based upon the 
criteria of their high potential to address the communities’ poverty needs. One activity conducted 
under KTDP was on promotion of production of value added cassava.  The cassava project, 
which was headed by the Principal Researcher based at the Maseno University (Kenya), had 
been supported by AICAD since 2003. 

1.2.1 Cassava Promotion 
KTDP activities were conducted in Rongo District in Kenya, and focused on the entire cassava 
value chain. Activities included. cassava field day, development of cassava based recipes, 
distribution of cassava cuttings, training on cassava marketing / market survey, and cassava 
market launch.

(i) Cassava Field Day  
The field day was conducted on 1st September 2011 at Mr. Walter Ojuka’s farm in West 
Kamagambo of Rongo District. Over 50 farmers who had been trained on production, processing 
and marketing demonstrated various stages of the cassava value chain. The farmers had acquired 
skills for processing cassava based products, such as, bread, scones, cassava cake and pancake. 
Farmers were also equipped with skills for increasing crop production by planting disease 
resistant cassava varieties and applying appropriate production packages. The field day was 
attended by over 180 people including farmers, and officials from the Ministry of Agriculture, 
Provincial Administration, International Centre of Insect Physiology and Ecology (ICIPE), Japan 
International Cooperation Agency (JICA) and AICAD. 

(ii) Distribution of Cassava Cuttings 
One thousand (1,000) bags of healthy cassava cuttings were distributed to 100 farmers in four 
locations of Rongo District between 14th and 16th September 2011. The cuttings were harvested 
from cassava plants in the four bulking plots established and taken care of since the beginning of 
the year.  
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(iii)Training on Cassava Marketing and Market Survey 
The overall goal of the course was to equip the participants with skills of marketing and 
conducting market surveys. The training was planned for and conducted between 13th and 16th of 
February, 2012 in Rongo District. The training benefitted 50 cassava farmers from the District 
who had earlier on been trained on other cassava value chain stages. The training covered 
various topics namely; introduction to marketing, marketing channels, promoting products, 
market survey, marketing strategies and cooperative marketing. 

(iv)Cassava Market Launch  
The purpose of the launch was to officially avail to the communities the technologies for 
improved crop production and processing methods. The activity was done on 18th May 2012. It 
was attended by the Rongo District Agricultural Officer and over 150 farmers from both Rongo 
and neighboring Districts.  

The activities empowered the communities, with skills for producing, processing and selling 
cassava products. The acquisition of the value chain concept by the stakeholders was important 
in order to facilitate sustainable production of cassava. 

1.3 Support to partner institutions/collaboration with national and 
International Institutions

During the period, AICAD contributed to development of skilled manpower in aspects of 
biotechnology, through supervision of 2 MSc graduate students. This project also involved four 
other collaborating institutions, namely: the International Potato Center (in Kenya and in Peru), 
Makerere University (Uganda), Monsanto Company (St. Louis, USA), and National Crops 
Resources Research Institute (Uganda).  
Bio-technology is “the use of living systems and organisms to develop or make useful products 
or any technological application that uses biological systems, living organisms or derivatives 

Fig.1A. Fresh roots Fig.1B. Cassava flourFig. 1A. Fresh roots  oor
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thereof, to make or modify products or processes for specific use”.  The introduction of 
biotechnology in the East African region, is barely a decade old, and aims to harness the 
technology to increase agricultural production in a sustainable manner. However, the efforts to 
popularize the technology have been met with skepticism or complete hostility from some of the 
stakeholders, thus resulting in the stagnation of the process to pass or implement the bill 
formulated to guide the handling of the biotechnology. One of the stumbling blocks against the 
adaptation of the technology is the limited technical personnel in this area.  

AICAD provided Institutional support in biotechnology in the areas of artificial diet development 
for sweet potato weevils and determination of lethal concentration for Bacillus thuriengensis (Bt) 
on the weevils.  

1.3.1 Development of Arti�icial Diet for Cylas spp. weevils 

Basic studies were made to understand the effects on sweet potato weevils of the protein toxins 
derived from Bt. Firstly, an artificial diet for rearing weevils was developed, and used to 
determine life cycle of the pests. The study entailed the development of five diets varying in their 
composition and amount of ingredients.  Data was collected on the percentage of weevil larval 
survival on each diet, and identification of the most suitable diet for future bioassays. 

                         
           

                                
                                          
                                                 

Fig.1C. Healthy sweet potato roots Fig.1D. Sweet potato roots damaged by 
Cylas. Spp. weevils

Fig.1E. Adult Cylas brunneus Fig.1F. Larva of Cylas spp. weevil 

        Fig. 1C. Healthy sweet potato roots Fig. ID. Sweet potato roots damage by 
Cylas. Spp. Weevils

 
    Fig. 1E. Adult Cylas brunneus Fig. 1F.    Larva of Cylas spp. weevil

3

AICAD provided Institutional support in biotechnology in the areas of artificial diet development 
for sweet potato weevils and detererermiiiiiimiiminannnnnnnnnn tion of lethal concentration for Bacillus thuriengensis (Bt)
on the weevils.

1.3.1 Development of Artificial Diet for Cylas spp. weevils

Basic studies were made to understand the effects on sweet potato weevils of the protein toxins 
derived from Bt. Firstly, an artificial diet for rearing weevils was developed, and used to
determine life cycle of the pests. The study entailed the development of five diets varying in their ff
composition and amount of ingredients.  Data was collected on the percentage of weevil larval 
survival on each diet, and identification of the most suitable diet for future bioassays.

                 

                                
    

        Fig. 1C. Healthy sweet potato roots Fig. ID. Sweet potato roots damage by 
Cylas. Spp. Weevils

    Fig. 1E. Adult Cylas brunneus
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Results showed that survival rates were up to 85% for C. puncticollis and 78% for C. brunneus,
for diet E (containing the most sweet potato powder). The diet supported the development of 
weevils from 1st instar to adulthood.  Adults also continued to live on the diet for three months.   
Bt Cry proteins were then blended into the diet and screened at concentrations of 1 ppm and 5 
ppm against both Cylas spp. Bt1 (ET33/34) and Bt7 (Cry7A1) were the most toxic to both Cylas
spp. while Bt2 (ET70), Bt3 (Cry3Aa3), Bt4 (Cry3Bb2), Bt5 (Cry3Bb3) and Bt6 (Cry3Ca1) were 
moderately toxic. This study was significant because, for the first time, artificial diet for the two 
(2) weevil species were developed. The information helped to standardize the dosage and 
procedures for testing Bt toxicity on target organisms. One Masters student was trained at 
Makerere University under this project. 

1.3.2 Lethal dose concentrations (LD50) of Bt proteins on Cylas spp. weevils  

The aim of this study was to evaluate toxicity of Bt protins on Cylas spp. weevils and determine 
the effect of the Bt proteins on weights of weevil larvae. Six (6) Bt proteins identified from 
earlier studies, described in 1.2.1 above, were evaluated. Data on mortality and larval survival 
were determined. After that, the proteins from various Bt species were incorporated into the diet 
then fed to the weevils. 

All of the proteins tested were toxic to the SPWs although with varying degrees of toxicity. 
There was also a positive relationship between the Bt doses and mortality of the larvae for both 
weevil species. Bt1 (ET33/34), Bt7 (Cry7A1) and Bt6 (Cry3Ca1) with LD50 values of 0.413, 
0.422 and 0.581, respectively for C. puncticollis and 0.525, 0.573 and 0.722 for C. brunneus
were the most toxic for both weevil species. Bt2 (ET70) and Bt4 (Cry3Bb2) were moderately 
toxic whilst Bt5 (Cry3Bb3) had the least toxicity. Weevil weights were significantly lower at 
higher Bt protein concentrations than at lower concentrations.  

The output from studies on biotechnology studies was the development, for the first time, of a 
protocol for the screening Bt proteins, for toxicity against the sweet potato weevils. The 
procedure also defined the principles to be adapted for related systems. The study set the baseline 
for producing transgenic sweet potato varieties- the long term objective of this study-which 
would have inherent capability of suppressing weevil infestation. It should be noted that the 
studies described here were limited to the laboratory level, due to the restriction that introduction 
of bioengineered organisms into the environment or commercial use, would require the obtaining 
of authorization from regulatory organs responsible for the release of living modified organisms. 
This second part of the study also trained one Masters student at Makerere University. 
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1.4 Mitigation of effects of climate change  

During the season AICAD supported activities directed at mitigating the effects of climate 
change. The activities focused on sustainable use of papyrus, a plant that inhabits most of the 
wetlands in the region; and, evaluation of System for Rice Intensification, whose objective is to 
improve efficient use of water and other resources in rice production.   

1.4.1  Harnessing papyrus resource 
Papyrus (Cyperus papyrus), is a plant predominantly found in the freshwater wetlands in East 
Africa.  Unfortunately, the wetlands ecosystems are under severe degradation, thus the need to 
promote methods for sustainable harnessing of the resource. The plants can be used by 
communities for making various handicrafts and other products, and in the process improve on 
their livelihoods. A project on sustainable use of papyrus was implemented in Busimbi sub-
county in Mityana district. Activities entailed the identification of priority areas for the Busimbi 
Orange Growers Association (BOGA) members. Thereafter, an activity schedule was prepared 
during the planning meeting held on 15th November 2011.  Members were exposed to the various 
crafts made from papyrus. Twenty nine BOGA members made visits to important papyrus 
production and marketing centers around Kampala. Sites visited include Busega papyrus swamp, 
Kireka, Uganda Industrial Research Institute (UIRI) and Bat Valley. Members received hands-on 
training on skills for making ceiling mats, lamp shades, baskets and hats from 19-22 December 
2011 and 6–9 February 2012.

1.4.2 System of Rice Intensi�ication (SRI) 

Rice (Oryza sativa L.), is the third most produced cereal in East Africa, and only surpassed by 
maize (Zea mais L) and wheat (Triticum aestivum). Current production of rice falls below 
demand, such that, substantial amount of grains are imported from outside the continent. AICAD 
supported activities to develop and disseminate production methods, such as, System of Rice 
Intensification (SRI), which use resources efficiently.  

The study compared the use of SRI, versus the conventional production system of continuous 
flooding of the seedbed. The study used 3 rice varieties, planted at the MIAD in Kenya. Vertic 
soil types were the predominant ones at the site. Results showed that crop grown using SRI gave 
higher average grain yield of 14.85 t/ha, while that grown in conventional system gave 8.66 t/ha. 
The average yield across production systems was highest for variety BW196 (15.89 t ha-1),
followed by NERICA1 (11.26 t ha-1) and Basmati370 (8.10 t ha-1). Total water input under SRI 
was 808.51 m3 compared to 1071.44 m3 under conventional irrigation. Water productivity under 
SRI was 0.44 kg m-3 water and 0.19 kg m-3 water under conventional, while crop productivity 
was 0.02 t kg-1 total farm input and 0.01 t kg-1 total farm input for SRI and conventional systems 
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respectively.  There was a 25% saving in total water input by SRI, while grain yield, water 
productivity and crop productivity increased by 71%, 132% and 100% respectively due to SRI. 
Thus overall, SRI production system gave higher yield and productivity than the conventional 
system. Some of the advantages observed in SRI over the conventional paddy system include 
plants with well-developed root system resulting in strong plants, plentiful fertile spikelets etc. 
This project yielded positive outputs, which will be disseminated to new areas, where rice is 
grown. The project trained one Masters Student at Jomo Kenyatta University of Science and 
Technology (JKUAT), and was adopted by more than four thousand (4,000) farmers, mainly 
from around the Mwea Irrigation Scheme area and produced 3 publications. Further testing and 
dissemination would be conducted to other agro-ecological zones in East Africa.
   
1.5 Publications from the Research and Development Division 

(i) Ekobu, M. (MSc), Thesis 2011: Developing artificial diet for Cylas spp. weevils. 
Sponsored by Makerere University and Rockefeller Foundation 

(ii) Ekobu, M., M. Solera, S. Kyamanywa, R. O. M. Mwanga, B. Odongo, M. Ghislain & W. 
J. Moar. 2010. Toxicity of seven Bacillus thuringiensis Cry Proteins against Cylas 
puncticollis and Cylas brunneus (Coleoptera: Brentidae) using a Novel Artificial Diet. 
Journal of Economic Entomology. Stored-Product and Quantitative Entomology. 103 
(3):000-000 (2010). DOL. 10: 1003/ECO 9432. 1-9 pp.   

(iii) Mati, B. M., R. Wanjogu, B. Odongo and P. G. Home. 2011. Introduction of the System 
of Rice Intensification in Kenya: Experience from Mwea Irrigation Scheme. Paddy and 
Water Environment. Journal of International Society of Paddy and Water Environment 
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Chapter Two 

2.0 Training and Extension Division 

2.1 Introduction 
During 2011/2012 period, AICAD’s Training & Extension (T&E) activities made significant and 
encouraging progress. These activities continued to revolve around the mandate of the division, 
that is, providing short training courses (2-5 weeks) to solve identified socio-economic problems. 
These were conducted on the basis of the three main categories, that is (i) Regional training 
courses (ii) In-country training courses and (iii) Grassroots training courses. 

The division also continued to coordinate implementation of activities under AICAD’s 
innovative programmes entitled (i) Community Empowerment Programme and (ii) Universities’ 
Outreach Activities (UOA) programme. These programmes were introduced with a view to 
accelerating progress towards achieving AICAD’s mission of ‘linking knowledge to application 
within communities in order to reduce poverty in Africa.’  

While the division was directly responsible for organizing a Regional Training Courses at 
AICAD headquarters in Juja, in collaboration with the World Bank Institute, it also continued to 
oversee and provide overall support for the implementation of training activities under AICAD’s 
Country Offices in Kenya, Tanzania and Uganda; particularly the In-Country and Grassroots 
Training courses. The division also undertook activities on Community Empowerment 
Programme and Universities’ Outreach Activities (UOA) programme. The division further 
organized a conference to take stock of the last 12 years of the institute’s existence. This took 
place at AICAD headquarters on 28th May 2012 

Key aspects of these programmes and activities that were implemented during the 2011/2012 
financial year are summarized below. 

2.2 Regional Training Courses 

One Climate Change course took place at AICAD in 2012. The course, entitled “Sustainable 
Land-Water Management: Towards a Climate-Smart Agriculture” was conducted at AICAD 
from February 24-28 in collaboration with the World Bank Institute (WBI). Key aspects of this 
course are highlighted below.  

Sustainable Land-Water Management: Towards a Climate-Smart Agriculture 
This course targeted twenty seven participants from Kenya (9), Tanzania (5), Uganda (4), 
Nigeria (1), Ethiopia (3) and AICAD staff (3). They included trainers, educators, and 
professionals who work at universities, local training institutions in the region of Eastern and 
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western Africa, and professionals who deal with climate change issues in agriculture, land and 
water. The participants were drawn from government agencies and ministries of agriculture, 
water resources and forestry among others.  

The aim of the course was to enhance participants’ knowledge and skills on concepts and 
practices of climate-smart agriculture (CSA), and expose them on how-to achieve it through 
sustainable land-water management, with updates from Durban COP17, where agriculture 
became part of climate negotiation agenda.   

The 5-day course included a field trip day to Mwala district in Kenya. The focus was on climate-
smart agriculture practices through land-water management. The course explored the triple wins 
of CSA – food security, climate adaptation and mitigation. It also featured case studies, 
interactive exercises and innovative learning experiences. These were covered under the 
following modules (i) Climate change, variability & impact Assessment Tools (ii) Climate-Smart 
Agriculture (CSA): Addressing Food Security and Climate Change Mitigation (iii) Addressing 
Climate Resilience (iv) Addressing Land Degradation – Towards a Landscape Approach (v) 
Building Capacity & Skills for Climate Negotiations 

The organizers are confident that after this course, participants are now able to: Increase their 
appreciation of the concepts of climate change and climate variability, and tools to assess the 
climate risks; Gain practical knowledge in CSA policies and practices, as well as landscape 
management approaches, especially water- land management, and; Integrate some of the learning 
modules & materials into their academic curriculum or apply the gained knowledge in their 
work, decision-making and development projects. 

2.3 AICAD Overview Conference: Taking Stock of the Last 12 Years  

The objective of the conference which was held on May 28, 2012 at AICAD Headquarters was 
to take stock of AICAD’s achievements since its inception. This specifically involved providing 
AICAD’s key stakeholders with an overview of the institute’s programs and projects, 
recognizing AICAD’s key achievements, sharing experiences and best practice, identifying key 
challenges faced by AICAD and discussing possible strategies to address them, sharing the final 
result of the terminal evaluation of the AICAD/JICA Project and making recommendations on 
the way forward for AICAD. 

The conference basically reiterated some of AICAD’s key characteristics beginning with the fact 
that it is an autonomous international regional institution that was founded in August 2000.  It 
went on to emphasize that AICAD’s mandate is poverty reduction in Africa through human 
capacity development. AICAD was registered by the government of Kenya in 2002 and 
embarked on operations, which were jointly financed by the three East African governments of 
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Kenya, Tanzania and Uganda, with the support of the Government of Japan, through Japan 
International Cooperation Agency (JICA). Phase 1 of the AICAD/JICA Project started at the 
same time. This was a two year phase which dealt mainly with issues of establishment. In 2002, 
AICAD was registered by the government of Kenya and began Phase 2 of the AICAD/JICA 
Project which covered the years 2002 to 2007. This saw the institute initiate implementation of 
various activities revolving around research, training and information dissemination. Phase 3 of 
the AICAD/JICA Project began in 2007 and was scheduled to be completed at the end of June 
2012. A key feature of the implementation process has been the periodic evaluation of activities 
to (i) assess the project’s record of performance (ii) review the project design (ii) revise the 
project design matrix and (iv) make recommendations for activities being undertaken. An 
evaluation of Phase 3 of the AICAD/JICA Project was conducted in March 2012. Linked to this 
evaluation, a conference is proposed, to enable AICAD to not only share the outcome of this 
evaluation but also to provide the institute’s key stakeholders with an overview of the  institute’s 
programs and projects, key achievements and experiences since inception. 

This conference was organized by the African Institute for Capacity Development (AICAD) 
through collaboration and support from the Japan International Corporation Agency (JICA).  
The conference involved all AICAD stakeholders including governmental and private 
organizations such as universities, research institutions, industries, government departments and 
agencies, non-governmental organizations (NGOs), community based organizations (CBOs) and 
development partners. 

By the end of the conference, invited stakeholders had gained a greater awareness of the role 
AICAD has played and made some suggestions on objectives for the future.  It is expected that 
recommendations will be put forward to relevant government institutions and other organizations 
to create a supportive environment for AICAD to carry out its activities. 

2.4 Universities Outreach Activities (UOA) Programme 

The general aim of AICAD’s UOA Programme is to sensitize the universities in the region on 
the importance of implementation of Universities’ Outreach Activities (UOA) in order to bring 
research, training and outreach into the service of local communities. It also seeks to support 
implementation of actual activities—referred to as model activities under the UOA 
programme—for poverty reduction in the communities. The symposia were organized as a key 
tool for presenting and exchanging experiences on good practice and enhancing dialogue on 
mechanisms for promotion of university extension/outreach activities. The symposia were 
considered to be an important step towards implementing a recommendation requesting AICAD 
to support development of institutional policies and strategies on outreach by holding a 
symposium in each country.  
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While most of the participants were drawn from AICAD member universities, other key 
stakeholders with an important role in the area of outreach were also invited. A key output in 
each country symposium was the generation of a general framework outlining the key elements 
upon which policy for implementation of universities’ outreach activities will be constructed for 
further internal processing and development within each institution, and eventual production of 
institutional documents. 

2.4.1 Universities Outreach Activities in Kenya 
From   5th - 6th September, 2011, AICAD made a major contribution towards boosting 
implementation of universities’ outreach    activities    by   hosting    this important symposium at 
the institute’s Headquarters. 

This two-day event drew distinguished scholars from the seven public member universities in 
Kenya as well as relevant government and other related organizations. 

A number of international and regional AICAD-partner institutions such as the International 
Centre of Insect Physiology & Ecology (ICIPE) and the Inter- University Council for East Africa 
(IUCEA) also participated. 

Speaking to an audience of over fifty participants, Prof. Andrew Gidamis, the  Executive 
Director of  AICAD, welcomed   the   group  and   outlined   the need  to  not  only  enhance  
opportunities for learning  and  exchanging experiences from   each  other   but to  also enhance 

Fig.2A

SYMPOSIUM ON DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY FOR
IMPLEMENTATION OF UNIVERSITIES’ OUTREACH ACTIVITIES

HELD AT AICAD, JUJA, KENYA 5TH - 6TH SEPTEMBER 2011 jiCAAICAD
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policies in universities for implementation  of outreach  activities  with a  view  to  addressing  
public  needs  and increasing  universities’  contributions  to communities. 

“This is in line with one of the objectives and functions of AICAD of facilitating the bridging of 
the gap between institutions creating technologies and communities using it” he said. 

The event was officially opened by Prof. Ing. Harry Kaane, representing the Permanent Secretary 
of the Ministry of Higher Education, Science and Technology (MOHEST) Kenya. Calling to 
mind the Ministry’s  desire to support  universities  in  playing  their  key role in society,  
particularly in expanding their   social   mission  towards   increased involvement  in solving 
community problems,  Prof.  Kaane reflected on the Ministry’s commitment towards enhancing 
this role through development of relevant policy. 

Invited speakers—including the keynote speaker, Dr. David Amudavi, Program Coordinator, 
Farmer  Communication Programme  (FCP) and Director of  Biovision Africa Trust at ICIPE —
offered  remarks that set  the  tone  for  subsequent sessions  of the symposium that  culminated 
in the development of the policy framework. The symposium was concluded   by   a   panel 
discussion moderated by Prof. Bendantunguka Tiisekwa, Country Director, AICAD Tanzania 
Country Office. Panelists made opening statements and took questions from the participants and 
discussed   various   ways   in   which   the product of the symposium could be taken forward. It 
was acknowledged that, in addition to coming up with the building blocks for development of 
policy for implementation of  universities’ outreach activities, some consideration should be 
given to how this policy can actually be implemented. 

Concluding statements revolved mainly around the key steps to be taken going forward.  It was 
emphasized that MOHEST and other Government Ministries represented, should adopt the 
policy framework and establish a system for providing support to universities’outreach activities. 
It was also recommended that MOHEST should coordinate the development, refinement and 
implementation of the policy within universities (including private) while reinforcing and 
emphasizing the importance of outreach within these institutions. 

The framework  and other  material developed  at  the  symposium should be used  to initiate  
and enrich further  internal    processing    and    development of institutional  policy  documents 
in each university 

2.4.2 Universities Outreach Activities in Tanzania 
The Symposium about Development of Policy for Implementation of Universities’ Outreach 
Activities in Tanzania took place at the Institute of Continuing Education of Sokoine University 
of Agriculture from  28th to 29th November 2011. 
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It involved participants from all public Universities, selected government Ministries and 
Institutions, private sectors and farmers’ organizations. Selected participants were senior, 
prominent scholars and distinguished experts in the fields of outreach and extension, education 
academia and policy matters.  Multiple organisations were represented in order to ensure that 
outreach activities were implemented in a structured and well coordinated manner.  

The opening of the symposium was graced by Prof. Hamis Omar Dihenga, the Permanent 
Secretary in the Ministry of Education & Vocational Training on 28th November 2011. It was 
facilitated by Dr. Gustav Kunkuta of Mzumbe University and closed on the second day by Prof. 
Patrick Makungu, the Deputy Permanent Secretary in the Ministry of Communications, Science 
and Technology 
.

2.4.3 Universities Outreach Activities in Uganda 
A country level Symposium on UOAs in Uganda was held at Makerere University on 12-13 
December 2011 and attended by 42 participants from partner Universities, Government 
Institutions, NGOs, Private sector, JICA representatives, AICAD UCO and Headquarter staff. 
The aims and objectives of this symposium were similar to those of Kenya and Tanzania.

2.5 In-Country Training Courses (ICTS) 
The following ICTS were carried out; 

Fig.2B. Group photo at the end of closing ceremony of the Symposium. 
  
  Fig. 2B. Group photo at the end of closing ceremony of the Symposium

2.5.1 In-Country Training Courses conducted in Kenya  

(i) ICT5 Enterprise Development  

The course was conducted between 26th September and 7th October 2011 at AICAD headquarters 
Juja. The course empowered 30 small scale entrepreneurs from Kisii, Rongo and Busia Districts.   
The course was designed and conducted to strengthen participants’ entrepreneurial qualities and 
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business management practices. It also focused on providing the participants’ with skills and 
knowledge on how to make their business enterprises attractive, durable, and market demand 
oriented. The course was implemented for duration of 2 weeks covering business basics 
(personal awareness, business identification, business planning, production plan, forecast of costs 
and sales and market research), business management, risk identification and management, social 
and personal aspects of businesses. Resource persons from Jomo Kenyatta University of 
Agriculture and Technology, Egerton University, United States International University, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, and Petty Errands facilitated the course. 

(ii) ICT6 Value Addition  
The course was conducted between 5th and 16th of December 2011 at Crop Management 
Research Training Project Offices at Egerton University Njoro. The training programme 
benefitted 30 farmers drawn from Bungoma and Nyamira Counties. The target areas are popular 
in the production of various crops as well as livestock keeping. Thus, the participants were 
trained on processing and marketing of the same. The course focused cereals, oil seed, root 
crops, milk and honey processing. In addition, quality standards, packaging, labeling, storage and 
marketing of processed products were also taught.  The resource persons were drawn from Jomo 
Kenyatta University of Agriculture and Technology, Egerton University, Mombasa Polytechnic 
College, United States International University, and Petty Errands.  

Table 1. Summary of In-Country Trainings Courses conducted by Kenya Country Office 

Date Course Title Participants Venue Institutions providing 
Resource persons 

 26

th

 Sept to 
October 2011  

Enterprise 
Development 

30 small scale 
entrepreneurs from 
Kisii, Rongo and Busia 
Districts  

AICAD 
Headquarters 

Kenyatta University, 
JKUAT, Egerton, United 
States International 
University, Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs and Petty 
Errands 

5th to 16th

December 2011 
Value Addition 30 farmers from 

Nyamira and Bungoma 
counties. 

Egerton 
University 

Egerton University, 
JKUAT, Mombasa 
Polytechnic University 
College and Petty Errands 
Nairobi 
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2.5.2 In-Country Training Courses conducted in Tanzania 

(i) ICT5  Enterprise Development  

Participants of ICT5-ED were selected from 4th to 9th January 2012 by AICAD staff in 
collaboration with the Morogoro District council. The process involved interviewing the 
applicants who are small Entrepreneurs in fifteen wards of Morogoro District Council. About 
295 entrepreneurs were interviewed after which 30 participants were selected based on AICAD’s 
criteria. The resource person’s workshop was conducted on 10th January 2012 at the country 
office. The proposed resource persons for the training were invited to discuss the modalities of 
the course which included issues like the course contents, the aim of the course, the participants 
of the course and the timetable. 

The course was conducted at Morogoro Works Training Institute from 23rd January to 3rd 
February 2012. The course covered modules on Business Basics, Business Planing, Business 
Management, Social and Personal aspects of Business, Risk Identification and Management and 
action Planning. It also involved field study visits to relevant sites to help participants acquire the 
principles that they had learnt in class in addition to getting experience from successful 
entrepreneurs. Generally, the course was carried out in such a way that participants can relate 
information that they had learnt in class to their own experiences with business. After the 
completion of the course, all the participants were awarded with AICAD’s Certificates for 
successfully completing the ICT5-ED Course. 

Fig.2C. Interviews for the selection of ICT5- ED 

Fig.2D. The chief Guest giving the opening
Speech during ICT5-ED Course Fig.2E. The Country director handing over the 

certificates to the ICT5 – ED graduates 
 e chief Guest giving the opening 

Speech during ICTS-ED Course
 e County director handing over the 

 cates to the ICTS - ED graduates

  Fig. 2C. Interviews for the  selection of ICTS - ED
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(ii) ICT 5 Value Addition 

The fifth in-country training course on Value Addition was held from 10th to 21st October 2011 
at the SUA- Institute of Continuing Education conference hall, Morogoro in collaboration with 
the Municipal Council. The course was conducted after the successful preparations which 
included interviews for selection of the participants which was done from 19th to 23rd

September 2011 and the resource persons’ workshop which was conducted on 3rd October 2011. 
30 participants were selected for the course from 15 wards of Morogoro Municipality. The 
course covered modules on post-harvest handling of agricultural products, introduction to value 
addition, fruits drying and processing, vegetable drying and processing, costing and pricing, 
group formation and management, food legislation, standards, quality control, market planning 
and management. 

(iii) ICT7  Irrigation and Water Resource Management   
The Ex-trainees of the Seventh In-country training course on Irrigation and Water Resource 
Management (ICT7 – IWRM) submitted a proposal for conducting grassroots training at Kibaha 
to AICAD TCO.  The proposal was approved, after which, the grass root training on Irrigation 
and water resource management (GRT1-IWRM7) was carried out. The training was 
implemented  at Mlandizi – Kibaha from 1st – 5th Aug 2011. It involved five trainers who were 
AICAD’s ex-trainees of ICT7- IWRM. The participants were farmers from Kibaha district. The 
purpose of this course was to impart farmers in Kibaha District with knowledge in irrigation and 
management of water resources. The facilitators were from the locality and thus made it easy for 
the farmers to participate freely. 

Fig.2G. Participants of the Grass root training on IWRM 

Fig.2F. Selection interviews for the participants of ICT-5VA

            Fig. 2G. Participating of the Grass root training on IWRM

Fig. 2F. Selection interviews for the participants of ICT- 5VA
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2.5.3 In-Country Training Courses conducted in Uganda  

(i) ICT 3 Rural Women Empowerment  
Fifty  women from seven sub counties, namely, Nkozi, Muduuuma, Mpigi T.C, Kiringente, 
Kituntu, Buwama,  and Kammengo benefited from the rural women empowerment training 
which took place from 12th-23rd Sept. 2011. The training was carried out at Nsibuka Country 
Resort, Mpigi District. Trainees acquired skills in crop and livestock farming, health issues, 
principles and practices of value addition, environment, water management, enterprise 
development and  management, home management, and other  crosscutting issues like gender, 
environment education, food and nutrition security. After the training, participants started  
rearing pigs and chicken while others have expanded their gardens. 

(ii) ICT 5 Value Addition 
Value addition training was carried out from 21st November – 2nd December 2011. The location 
of the course was the Continuing Agriculture Education Centre (CAEC) located at MUARIK. 
Thirty three participants from six  districts, namely, Gulu, Kumi (northern), Luwero, Mukono 
(central), Kaliro and Bulamburi (eastern regions) benefitted. The trainees who were all  from 
micro agro-based enterprises acquired new skills in value addition to agricultural produce. The 
targeted produce included  cereals, legumes, nuts, dairy products, meat and meat products, fruits 
and vegetables. 
Trainees acquired skills on relevant laws, regulations and standards with regards to their 
produce. This was in addition to quality assurance and control as well as marketing. Each trainee 
prepared an action plan for carrying out VA to their products after the course. Participants from 
Gulu and Mukono districts requested AICAD for grassroot trainings in 2012 and agreed on a 
cost sharing strategy. 

2.6 Community Empowerment program  

2.6.1 Community Empowerment Program in Kenya  
The CEP programme for Kenya comprised three projects namely; (i) Integrated Irrigation 
Farming, (ii) Livestock Production and (iii) Water Harvesting and Management Projects. These 
activities were carried out in the kariandusi area in Nakuru county. 

(i) Integrated Irrigation Farming Project  
During the reporting period, the following activities were implemented under the Integrated 
Irrigation project; 

a. Establishment of committee to enforce water bylaws  
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The baraza was held on 19th October, 2011. The main goal was to establish a committee for the 
integrated irrigation farming project beneficiaries who will in turn enforce the water bylaws 
aimed at improving the efficiency of water use. There were Seventy five participants during the 
baraza.  

b. Monitoring Workshop  
The workshop was conducted on 19th and 20th September, 2011. The farmers were trained on the 
first day and then engaged in practical sessions involving development of monitoring tools on the 
second day. The workshop was aimed at equipping the project committee members (12 people) 
with project monitoring skills. The participants were then required to disseminate the skills to 
other members of the community. 

c. Management of Demonstration/Bulking Plot 
Crop nurseries were established on 14th December, 2011 with the assistance of horticultural 
crops technician from Egerton University. The crops whose nurseries were established included 
cabbages, spinach, kales, tomatoes, capsicum and lettuce.  The subsequent agronomic practices 
namely watering, weeding and disease control were also done. When they were ready for 
transplanting, the seedlings were distributed to the farmers (more than 100 farmers in the area 
benefitted from the seedlings). 

d. Training on Farm Enterprise Development and Diversification  
The course was conducted between 13th and 19th December 2011. The overall goal of the training 
programme was to expose participants to various crops and livestock enterprises that can be 
introduced in their farms in order to improve their income and ensure food security. Fifty five 
farmers benefitted from the course.  The training content comprised of five major topics namely; 
farming as a business, farm business identification, cooperative farming and marketing, farm 
business management and farm enterprises. The resource persons were drawn from Egerton 
University, Ministry of Livestock Development and Ministry of Agriculture, Nakuru District.  

e. Endline Survey  
The survey was conducted in two days (on 26th and 27th of January 2012). The objectives were;  

• To establish the impact of Integrated Irrigation Farming Project on socio-demographic 
characteristics of households in Kariandusi model region. 

• To determine the impact of Integrated Irrigation Farming Project on agricultural 
production in Kariandusi model region. 

• To determine the impact of Integrated Irrigation Farming Project on farm income levels 
in Kariandusi model region. 

A sample of 30 farmers was selected by use of proportionate random sampling and the survey 
engaged resource persons from Mt Kenya and Egerton Universities. The results of the survey 
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indicated that there was an increase in food production, the income levels of the project 
beneficiaries had increased tremendously since the project started, social cohesion had also been 
improved and subsequent improvement in health of the project beneficiaries.  

f. CEP Evaluation  
The evaluation was done on Saturday 11th February, 2011 at Kariandusi Pre historic site.  The purpose 
was to evaluate the impact of community empowerment programme in the model region. The 
participants expressed their gratitude for the AICAD/JICA support through CEP. They indicated 
that since the commencement of the project there has been a positive impact with regards to 
Social cohesion, health, income levels, agricultural production and knowledge base. Those 
present were the JICA Expert, chief advisor, project management advisor and AICAD staff.  

g. Establishment of Link Between Local Farmers and Extension Officers  
The baraza was held on 17th February 2012. The purpose of the baraza was to connect local 
farmers to the area extension officers. The resource persons were drawn from Ministry of 
Agriculture in Gilgil District.

h. Establishment of link between local farmers and farm input dealers  
The baraza was held on 7th March, 2012. The objectives of the baraza were to link the project 
beneficiaries with inputs dealers including Syngenta and Osho companies which can supply them 
with certified seeds and agro chemicals and to increase the farmers’ knowledge and skills with 
regards to application of chemicals and use of quality planting materials through the technical 
advice offered by agrochemical companies’ field officers. The resource persons were field 
officers from Syngenta and Osho Agro-chemical companies as well as agricultural officers from 
Gilgil agricultural office. 

i. Training on Value Addition and Marketing 
The training was conducted from Monday 7th to Friday 11th May 2012 at Kariandusi Pre - historic site.
The course mainly focused on marketing and value addition. The topics covered under value 
addition included; introduction to value addition, quality assurance in value addition, food 
processing and packaging of products. Topics covered under marketing included introduction to 
marketing, marketing channels, promoting products, market survey marketing strategies and 
cooperative marketing. The course benefitted 60 farmers from the model region. The resource 
persons were drawn from Egerton University, Ministry of Livestock Development and Ministry 
of Agriculture, Nakuru District.  

(ii) Livestock Production Project  
The following activities were implemented under the Livestock production project;  

a. Training on livestock breeds breeding and appropriate husbandry practices  
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The training was conducted from 27th June to 4th July 2011. The main purpose was to equip the 
farmers and participants with appropriate knowledge on breeds and husbandry practices that will 
enhance livestock productivity and marketing. Forty farmers from the model region benefited.  

b. Establishment of link between local farmers and veterinary officers  

The baraza was held on 5th August, 2011. The objectives of the baraza were to link the project 
beneficiaries with veterinary officers who would in turn provide veterinary services to them 
when need arise.  The resource persons were drawn from veterinary offices from Nakuru and 
Gilgil District. Over sixty farmers attended the baraza.  

c.  Construction of Cattle Dip  

The dip was constructed in a period of ten working days from 27th February to 23rd March 2012. 
Labour is provided by the beneficiaries from the six villages in the model region.  The structure 
will be used for regularly dipping the livestock hence reducing the population of disease causing 
micro-organisms such as ticks.

d. Training on Common Livestock Diseases 

The training was conducted from Monday 12th to Friday 16th March 2012. The focus of the 
course was to equip participants with skills and knowledge on management of livestock.  The 
training covered the causes, transmission, prevention, control & treatment of diseases that affect  
cattle, sheep, goats, poutry and rabbits. Other topics covered include the management of cattle 
dip and general livestock Hygiene. The resource persons were drawn from veterinary offices 
from Nakuru and Gilgil District. Sixty farmers were trained.  

e. Formulation of by-laws for managing cattle dip. 

The dip was officially launched on 16th May 2012 by AICAD’s Kenya Country Office Director, 
Dr. Alice Kamau. The launch was attended by AICAD staff, District Veterinary Officer, Gilgil 
and the Kariandusi community members. In order to ensure sustainability and efficient 
management of the cattle dip, a set of regulations were drafted with the guidance of the District 
Veterinary Officer. 

(iii) Water Harvesting and Management Project  
The following activities were implemented under the Water Harvesting and Management 
project; 

a. Construction of Water Storage Facilities 

The construction work began on August 15th and was completed on 21st December 2011. Five 
water pans were constructed in the model region with a purpose of demonstrating to the 
beneficiaries how to harvest runoff. Each of the completed pans took a period of 11 man-days 
although each was originally allocated 6 days. In addition, five water storage tanks were installed 
to demonstrate to the beneficiaries how to trap rain water through roof catchment. Five water 
storage tanks were installed at selected homesteads in the model region (one per village). Each 
tank has a capacity of 5000 litres.  
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b. Training on Water Harvesting, Management Health and Sanitation   

The training was conducted from Monday 26th to Friday 30th September, 2011. The overall goal of the 
training was to equip participants with skills and appropriate water harvesting technologies for 
domestic use. The training content comprised of topics including introduction on water harvesting 
water harvesting and storage technologies, water conservation technologies, waterborne diseases 
and management of high water fluoride. The resource persons were drawn from Egerton 
University, Catholic Diocese of Nakuru as well as District Irrigation Offices in Nakuru and 
Naivasha.     

c. Fencing of Water Pans  

The pans were fenced between 22nd and 27th November 2011 with the use of timber posts and 
barbed wire. The main purpose of fencing the pans was to prevent contamination of the 
harvested water from livestock dung and to minimize accidents. Each of the pans took one day to 
fence and the exercise was done by the project beneficiaries.  

d. Training on Water Saving Irrigation Methods 

The training was conducted from Monday 20th to Friday 24th February 2012. The overall goal of 
the training was to equip participants with skills and knowledge on appropriate water saving 
irrigation technologies. The course covered importance of water saving, water resource use 
conflicts, types of water saving irrigation technologies, green house technology, soil and water 
conservation, water sources and piped conveyance, water resource management and group 
management. The course benefitted 60 farmers from the model region.  

Table 2. Summary of Community Empowerment Programme Activities conducted in Kenya 

Date Course Title Participants Venue Institutions Providing 
Resource persons 

27th June to 
4th July 2011 

Training on livestock 
breeds, breeding and 
appropriate husbandry 
practices 

40 farmers trained Kariandusi 
Model Region, 
Gilgil 

Ministry of livestock 
development in Naivasha 
and Nakuru 

5th August 
2011 

A baraza to link local 
farmers to veterinary 
officers.  

75 farmers attended Kariandusi 
Model Region, 
Gilgil 

Gilgil veterinary office.

9th August 
2011

A baraza on establishment 
of committees to enforce 
water bylaws. 

75 farmers attended Kariandusi 
Model Region, 
Gilgil 

WARMA and Ministry of 
Irrigation. 

15th August to 
21st Dec 2011 

Construction of water 
storage facilities 

100 farmers involved 
in the construction of 
Water pans 

Kariandusi 
Model Region, 
Gilgil 

Ministry of irrigation in 
Naivasha and Nakuru 

5th to 9th Sept 
2011 

Training on water 
harvesting, management, 
health and sanitation 

60 farmers trained Kariandusi 
Model Region, 
Gilgil 

Egerton University, 
Ministry of Irrigation in 
Naivasha and Nakuru 

19th & 20th CEP monitoring 12 farmers  trained Kariandusi Egerton University & 
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Sept. 2011 Workshop Model Region, 
Gilgil 

JKUAT. 

November 
2011 to Dec 
2011. 

Management of 
demonstration/bulking 
plots  

60 farmers were 
engaged.  

Kariandusi 
Model Region, 
Gilgil 

Local & hybrid planting 
materials were raised and 
distributed to 100 farmers. 

22nd to 27th

November 
2011 

Fencing of water pans 120 farmers were 
involved  

Kariandusi 
Model Region, 
Gilgil 

5 water pans fenced

13th to 19th

December 
2011 

Training on farm 
enterprise development 
and diversification  

55 farmers trained Kariandusi 
Model Region, 
Gilgil 

Egerton University and 
Ministry of Agriculture. 

26th and 27th

January 2012 
Endline survey Involved two resource 

persons  
Kariandusi 
Model Region, 
Gilgil 

Mt Kenya & Egerton 
University.  

10 & 11th

February 
2012 

CEP Evaluation 53 farmers 
participated  

Kariandusi 
Model Region, 
Gilgil 

Ministry of Higher 
Education and JICA 
experts. 

17th Feb 2012 A baraza to link local 
farmers to extension 
service providers. 

42 farmers attended Kariandusi 
Model Region, 
Gilgil 

Gilgil Agricultural Office 

20th to 24th

2012 
Training on Water Saving 
Irrigation Methods 

60 farmers were 
trained.  

Kariandusi 
Model Region, 
Gilgil 

Ministry of Irrigation. 

27th Feb. to 
15th June 
2012

Construction of Cattle 
Dip.  

120 farmers were 
involved  

Kariandusi 
Model Region, 
Gilgil 

Gilgil veterinary office.

29th Feb 2012 A baraza to link local 
farmers to farm input 
dealers  

48 farmers attended Kariandusi 
Model Region, 
Gilgil 

Gilgil Agricultural Office, 
Osho Agro chemical and 
Syngenta Agro Chemical 
companies.   

12th to 16th

March 2012 
Training on common 
livestock diseases  

60 farmers trained Kariandusi 
Model Region, 
Gilgil 

Ministry of livestock 
development in Naivasha 
and Nakuru 

7th to 11th

May 2012 
Training on value 
addition and marketing  

54 farmers were 
trained  

Kariandusi 
Model Region, 
Gilgil 

JKUAT and Ministry of 
Agriculture. 

14th May 
2012 

Formulations of cattle 
dip’s management by-
laws.  

60 farmers 
participated 

Kariandusi 
Model Region, 
Gilgil 

Gilgil veterinary office.

2.6.2 Community Empowerment Program in Tanzania 
The CEP programme for Tanzania mainly focused on empowering the HTK Mama Kwanza 
group. This group is a CEP Women group at Kibaha Model area in Coast Region – Tanzania. 
The group comprises 20 members who are engaged with adding value to the agricultural 
products. The group has established a food processing unity at Kibaha for the purpose of 
generating income. During the year 2011/2012 AICAD conducted several empowerment 
activities for the group for the purpose of building the capacity of the group members for poverty 
alleviation. Below is the description of the activities. 
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Fig.2I. Spice grinding machineFig.2H. Grain Milling Machine 

Promotion of Products  

AICAD-TCO supported Mama Kwanza food processing women group of Kibaha to promote 
their products at the 32nd Dar es Salaam International Trade Fair, popularly known as SabaSaba 
The trade fair took place from 28th June to 7th July 2011. The ACD visited the SabaSaba grounds 
along Kilwa Road on 28th June 2011, to facilitate the preparations for participation.  

Delivery of Machines to the Group  
AICAD purchased a Juice Extractor machine from Arusha and a milling machine for grains and 
spices grinding from Morogoro. The machines were delivered to the project site on 25th July and 
4th August 2011 respectively. Installation at the Women’s Central Food processing Unit at 
Kibaha was scheduled to be done at a later date. 

CEP Management Committee Meeting 
The CEP women group at Kibaha is coordinated by the management committee which comprises 
six members of Mama Kwanza, two AICAD staff, AICAD Advisor, SIDO Pwani representative 
and Kibaha town council representative. The chairperson of the management committee is one of 
the members of Mama Kwanza while AICAD’s Assistant Country Director is a co-chair person. 
The management committee holds meeting at least once every month for the purpose of 
facilitating the activities of the CEP. On 17th August 2011 the CEP management committee held 
the first meeting soon after receiving the machines. During this meeting Mama Kwanza were 

given the task of taking care of the machines and AICAD promised to support Mama Kwanza in 

Fig.2J. Juice extraction Machine

Fig.2H. Grain Milling Machine    Fig. 2l. Spice grinding machine
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the installing of the machines and train the Mama Kwanza women group in machine operation, 
maintenance and safety issues. 

Study Tour  
From 18th – 19th August 2011, Mama Kwanza Women Group travelled to Lushoto –Tanga to 
learn from the experiences of Ubiri Women Group. The study tour had a motivating impact on 
Mama Kwanza, who were about to have their own Central Food Processing Unit (CFPU). It was 
hoped that the lessons learnt would make the group perform even better than the famous, 
successful Ubiri. 

Training on machine operation 
The training for operation and preventative maintenance of the machines was organized and 
conducted from 15th – 18th November, 2011. Knowledge and skills on the processing of seven 
different kinds of juices was learnt both theoretically and practically. Those were mango, 
passion, rosella, pineapple, orange, tomato and mixed fruit juices. 

   

Training on Spice making  
The training on how to operate and maintain the spice milling machine and spice making was 
conducted from 12th – 13th December, 2011. The purpose of the training was to impart skills to 
all the group members to be able to use, operate and manage the machine, in addition to gaining 
processing skills for different types of the spices. 

Fig.2K. Mama Kwanza members 
practicing how to extract  
juice during the training

Fig.2L. Sample  juices 
made during the training 

Fig.2M. The instructor demonstrating how to
 measure the amount of sugar in the fruits 

 e instructor demonstrating how to
measure the amount of  sugar in the fruits
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Training on Business Planning, Record Keeping and Group Dynamics  
The Record keeping, Business plan writing and the group dynamics training was conducted with 
Mama Kwanza group at Kibaha from 27th to 28th February 2012. This was among the trainings 
to be conducted with the women group as part of community empowerment. This training was a 
two days intensive course with the objective of imparting more business skills to Mama Kwanza 
women group who are in the process of establishing a successful company. The Group dynamics 
course was helped members understand how to operate as a team harmoniously. 

At the end of this training the group members realized the importance of keeping records, what 
to be recorded and how to record it. They learnt how to write a business plan and after the 
training they wrote their own business plan. The topic of group dynamics was received well by 
all the participants. In their comments they said that this training has broadened their 
understanding on how to work as a group. Issues like unity, teamwork participation in decision 
making, transparence, being a good leader and good listener will help them to work efficiently as 
a group. 

CEP Monitoring and impact survey  
About six months prior to the termination of JICA-assisted cooperation project, monitoring 
activities were conducted for the Community Empowerment Programme (CEP). The monitoring 
team consisted of a JICA long – term advisor in Programme Management, Ms. Naoko Ide and a 
Community Development expert from JICA Headquarter Mr.Satoshi Chikami in collaboration 
with the Tanzania country office staff. The monitoring focused on self-evaluation of the 
beneficiary group of the CEP to see whether the expected outputs have been achieved and what 
the impact was. The information was gathered through questionnaires on 10th February 2012 by 
Tanzania Country office staff and the AICAD TCO advisor Dr Murakami. The data was 
compiled and summarized for discussion. On 16th to 17th February, a monitoring workshop was 
conducted by the evaluation team and the CEP group. During this workshop the monitoring 
results were discussed. 

Between 18th and 20th February 2012, a Community Empowerment Programme (CEP) impact 
survey was conducted with HTK Mama Kwanza Food Processing Women Group of Kibaha 

Fig.2N. Sorting of Raw materials for 
processing 

Fig.2O. Packaging of the finished products 
Fig. 2N. Sorting of Raw materials for processing  nished products
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Tanzania (Mama Kwanza). The objective of the survey was to gauge the impact of the CEP 
activities to Mama Kwanza in the areas of economic impact, social impact and self-initiative in 
implementing CEP activities. 

In this impact survey it was proved that, there is a positive change to the lives of HTK Mama 
Kwanza women group at individual level and group level. The spillover effect of CEP activities 
can be felt by the community as well. The women’s incomes increased because they were using 
the acquired skills to improve their products. They could pay school fees of their children, feed 
their families well and they could meet other household needs. The women’s contributions in 
their families were felt by their husbands and hence they commanded more respect so much that 
they were being invited in household decision making. 

Training on Flour making 
The installation of the grain milling machine was completed at the end of May 2012. The 
installation process took long time because Mama Kwanza had to build the room and install the 
three phase power for the grain milling machine to work. The training was then scheduled and 
conducted from 8th to 9th June 2012. The training had two objectives; the first one was to impart 
the skills of how to operate the machine, to do minor maintenance and machine safety issues. 
The second objective was to train the group members on the procedures for making good quality 
nutritious flour and proper packaging. 

2.6.3 Community Empowerment Program in Uganda 
CEP was implemented in Kakindu and Butayunja sub-counties in Mityana district. The 
programme was implemented in two community groups, namely, Kakindu Twekembe Savings 
and Credit Organisation (KATOSACO) and Butayunja Balema Twekembe Development 
Association (BBTDA).  

Activities implemented in Kakindu include training and demonstration of soil and water 
conservation, water harvesting, zero grazing, mixed farming, biogas use, tree nursery 
establishment and apiary. 

 In Butayunja, activities were training and demonstration of improved maize and soyabean 
production, poultry, piggery and rehabilitation of People with Disabilities (PWD). In addition, 
case studies of success stories in both groups were documented while AICAD activities were 
disseminated through local Radio programmes. 

Activities in Kakindu Sub County 
The activities below were undertaken in Kakindu subcounty. 

(i) Training in soil conservation and water management 
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The second phase of Training in soil conservation and water management was done from 28th – 
29th June and 5th – 6th July 2011 in kakindu sub-county. Nine members of the KATOSACO 
Group acquired skills in soil conservation and water harvesting.  Nine water tanks were 
constructed in a cost sharing manner. Affordable technology of using earthen interlocking bricks 
was also introduced to group members. In this course group members acquired skills in molding 
earthen interlocking bricks. This technology ensures conservation of the environment since the 
bricks are not fire burnt.  

Among the benefits realized after the training are 
• Soil and water conserved in gardens through construction of water diversion channels along 

contours using A-Frame. 
• Improved food security and household incomes since the members can grow crops throughout 

the year using irrigation. 
• Increased ownership and empowerment of members through voluntary contribution of inputs. 
• A cash round fund put in place where beneficiaries refund 50% of funds provided by AICAD 

to the group fund. 

(ii) Training on zero grazing 
Zero grazing was another course taught in Kakindu Sub-County in Uganda. The training was 
done in two phases; Phase I which was theoretical took place from 13th - 24th September 2011 
while the second practical phase was carried out from 7th-11th November 2011. 

The group members acquired skills in low-cost cow shade construction technology and pasture 
improvement among others. 

By the end of the training, seven cow shades had been constructed by the group members. This 
was enabled by AICAD’s support of 10 bags of cement to each of the seven members which 
assisted them to construct the cow shades on a cost sharing basis. 
Among the other achievements noted after the training were the take up of artificial insemination 
to improve on the breeds, improved animal health due to provision of a healthy kit by AICAD 
and Increased empowerment and ownership of the project by the members. A cash round fund 
was put in place where beneficiaries refund 50% of funds provided by AICAD to the group fund. 
There was a participatory monitoring and evaluation workshop which was carried out on 23rd

August 2011 in Kakindu Sub-County in which fifteen members of KATOSACO participated. 
During the workshop, self-assessment of progress of achievement of project targets was 
conducted and a monitoring format for the group developed.  
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(iii)Mixed farming 
From 27th February – 21st March 2012 training in mixed farming was carried out in kakindi sub 
county. Sixteen KATOSACO members acquired knowledge and skills for mixed farming. The 
members were supported by AICAD to procure and integrate bananas, oranges and vegetables in 
order to diversify and improve household incomes and nutrition. Members acquired knowledge 
of record keeping, postharvest handling and marketing of their produce. A CEP evaluation 
workshop was conducted on 13th February 2012 in Kakindu Sub-County during which 
Empowerment assessment of KATOSACO and monitoring was done. Case studies of success 
stories under CEP were prepared from 9th-10th April 2012 and integrated into the project 
completion report. 

(iv)Construction of biogas systems 
In the months of March – June 2012, training in biogas was conducted in Kakindu Sub County in 
Uganda. The training was attended by 45 local people including non KATOSACO members. 
Participants acquired knowledge of biogas as an alternative energy source in the rural areas with 
11 biogas units constructed in households of group members. The beneficiaries provided 
substantial contribution, including the cost of excavating the pits, sand, stones, porter and 
housing and feeding the masons. AICAD/JICA project supported with cement for the 10 
members according to their priority in activities, and Heifer International Uganda provided 
construction materials equivalent to UGX 650,000 (USD 260) per household. 
 Biogas is important since it leads to reduced tree-cutting for firewood and charcoal by members. 
In addition, it minimizes the health hazards associated with smoke generated while using 
firewood. The beneficiaries can also use the slurry from the digester as manure to organically 
grow vegetables and improve their banana and orange gardens. 

(v) Establishment of tree nurseries and apiary (bee farming) 
During the period of April – June 2012, training in tree nurseries was implemented in kakindu 
Sub County. Members received 200 orange tree start-up seedlings after acquiring knowledge and 
skills in tree nursery management. Members of KATOSACO also got appropriate skills and 
knowledge in bee keeping and later integrated apiary into mixed farming. They were additionally 
empowered through improved incomes form sale of honey. 

Activities in Butayunja sub county 

(i) Training on improved maize and soyabean production systems 
Butayunja sub-county (BBTDA Disabled members group) were trained in maize and soyabean 
improvement from 20th to 22nd September 2011. This was done with the aim of increasing 
nutrition and food security in households. They were introduced to new high yielding and 
disease resistant maize and soya varieties and acquired skills in maize and soyabean production, 
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post-harvesting and storage. Each group member received 3 kg of maize and soyabean to plant at 
their gardens with demo plots set up during the training for farmers to get practical skills in 
farming. At the end of the training, disabled members were able to get feeds for their poultry and 
piggery projects. On 14th October 2011 there was Participatory monitoring and evaluation in  
Butayunja Sub-County in which 15 members of BBTDA participated. During this activity, self-
assessment of progress of achievement of project targets was carried out and a monitoring format 
developed for the group.

(ii) Training on poultry 
There was training on poultry which was carried out in three phases as follows; Phase I on 29th

November 2011, Phase II from 6-8 December 2011 and Phase III from 13-15 December 2011. 
The trainings took place at Ngondwe parish, Kitebere parish and Kitongo parish respectively. 
47 disabled group members acquired skills in modern poultry management in the 3 parishes. All 
members constructed poultry houses at their homes with each receiving 100 chicks each from 
AICAD/JICA and starter feeds for the chicks. As a result of the project there was increased 
ownership and community empowerment through community contribution of construction of 
structures, payment for medication and subsequent feeds. A revolving fund was set up where 
beneficiaries refund 70% of the amount received from AICAD to the group fund. 

(iii)Training on piggery 
There was training on piggery which was carried out on various dates between January and 
March 2012. The training took place at Ngondwe parish, Kitebere parish and Kitongo parish. 
Fifty one group members acquired knowledge and skills; both theory and practical in piggery. 
AICAD/JICA provided each of the participating households with 2 piglets and 2 bags of starter 
pig feeds. There was an agreement that the benefiting household would pass on two piglets to the 
other households that did not get piglets. Each beneficiary household constructed a piggery unit. 
In a later follow up, it was found that income from sale of some piglets improved welfare of the 
PWDs in terms of nutrition, health and other basic needs. The beddings and wastes from the 
piggery units were used to fertilise the gardens which increased crop production, leading to 
higher yields. 

(iv)Rehabilitation of People With Disabilities 
AICAD took part in the Rehabilitation sessions of People With Disabilities (PWD) which took 
place from 4-5 April 2012. An additional study tour was organized on 17th April 2012. As a 
result of both activities, PWDs appreciated their situation and came to realize that they needed to 
start new lives. The knowledge acquired through the training enabled them to realize the 
underlying causes of poverty, and appreciated the possible ways of getting out of poverty. The 
Study tour was an eye opener to PWDs as they were eager to start on every item they saw during 
the tour. After the study tour, the PWDs came back with a changed attitude as they realized that 
it was possible for them to start up similar activities in their group. PWDS are now empowered 
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to lead independent lives leading to reduced burden to their caretakers. PWDs are now able to 
marry and lead normal lives since they can look after their wives and children, and are not 
begging from other people any more. 
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Chapter Three 

3.0 Information, Networking and Documentation Division 

3.1 Introduction 
The Division undertook publications and multimedia, equipment upgrade and publicity as 
explained below. 

3.2 Publications and multimedia 
Several publications and multimedia were made both at the headquarters and the country offices. 
Below is a summary of the publications 

3.2.1 Headquarters 
The publications and multimedia at the headquarters were 

AICAD newsletter issue 33 
AICAD newsletter issue 34 

3.2.2 Kenya County Of�ice 
The publications and multimedia at the Kenya Country Office were 

Cassava processing and utilization 
Cassava Production: Cassava project implemented under Knowledge and Technology 
Dissemination Programme  
Poverty reduction through Capacity Development  
Irrigation and water resource management for small-scale farmers fact sheet 
Rural women empowerment fact sheet 
Value addition training course for small scale agro-producers and processors fact sheets  
Export trade of commercial handicrafts course factsheets  
Enterprise Development course for small scale entrepreneurs fact sheet   
Rural Women course for empowering women with skills and knowledge for improving 
lives of rural women factsheet  
Baseline survey report on the Feasibility of constructing demonstration structures 
Training on water harvesting ,management health and sanitation  
Training on appropriate farming methods   
Water saving irrigation methods 
Second edition of the KCO newsletter  
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3.2.3 Tanzania Country Of�ice 
The publications and multimedia at the Tanzania Country Office were

The Bi-Monthly News-flash for AICAD – TCO issue number 21 was published on June 
30th 2011. It narrates all the activities carried out between May and June 2011. 

Report on Grass root training on Irrigation and Water Resource Management conducted 
at Mlandizi Ward in Kibaha from 1st to 5th August 2011. 

Report on AICAD TCO's participation in the Farmer's Agricultural Exhibition 
(commonly known as Nanenane shows) for the publicity of AICAD, celebrating 
AICAD's day and promotion of  products of AICAD's beneficiaries (ex-trainees), 1st to 
8th  August 2011. 

The Bi-Monthly News-flash for  AICAD – TCO issue number 22 narrating all the 
activities carried out between July and August 2011 was published on August 31st 2011. 

The Bi-Monthly News-flash for  AICAD – TCO issue number 23 narrating all the 
activities carried out between September and October 2011 was published on October 
31st    2011. 

Report on the Fifth In-country Training on Value Addition of Agricultural Produce held 
at the Institute of Continuing Education of Sokoine University of Agriculture (ICE-SUA). 
The participants were drawn from 15 wards of Morogoro Municipality, 10th October to 
21st October 2010.   

Report on the training on Machine operation and Machine maintenance and Juice 
processing skills to CEP group members in Kibaha from 15th to 18th November 2011.   

AICAD report on the Proceedings of Symposium on Development of Policy for 
Implementation of Universities' Outreach Activities in Tanzania, 28th to 29th November 
2011. 

Report on Training in Spice processing to CEP group members at Kibaha from 12th to 
13th December 2011.  

The Bi-Monthly News-flash for AICAD – TCO issue number 24 narrating all the 
activities carried out between November and December 2011  was published on 
December 31st 2011.  

Report on Fifth In-country Training on Enterprise Development conducted at the institute 
of Works Training Institute to small scale entrepreneurs from 15 Wards of Morogoro 
Rural Districts, 23rd January to 3rd February 2012.  

Report on the Training in Business plan writing, Record keeping and Group dynamics 
conducted to CEP group members in Kibaha from 28th to 29th February 2012. The 
objective of the course was to impart more business skills to the CEP group members. 
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The final report of the implementation of the project on improvement of Banana 
production in Mkuyuni and Matombo Divisions in Morogoro Rural District, from August 
2011 to January 2012. 

The Bi-Monthly News-flash for AICAD – TCO issue number 25 narrating all the 
activities carried out between January and February 2012 was published on  February 29 
2012. 

Report on the training on how to operate the grain milling machine and processing skills 
of nutritious flour to the CEP group members conducted from 8th to 9th June 2012. 

3.2.4 Uganda Country Of�ice 
The publications and multimedia at the Uganda Country Office were 

Proceedings of Symposium on Development of Policy for Implementation of 
Universities' Outreach activities in Uganda 

Report on training in papyrus use sustainability  

Training manual on Agribuisness (Luo and English version) developed by AICAD-JICA 
& Gulu University 

Fact sheet on Enterprise Development training course: Creating profiatble markets while 
developing products and services to reach the end-users 

Fact sheet on Organic farming course: A means to increased food prodcution through 
application of better farming practices 

Fact sheet on Piggery training course: Improved piggery farming leading to high 
productivity and profitability 
Fact Sheet on Value Addition course for Agro-based Entrepreneurs 
Report on the Agricultural show 2012 

Baseline survey Report for CEP in Kakindu, Mityana conducted by AICAD-JICA and 
Busitema University 

CEP report- Uganda 

3.3 Equipment 
During this Financial Year, the UCO procured three Desktop Computers to facilitate office work 
for the Assistant Country Director, Programme Officer and Accounts Assistant. In addition, two 
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mobile phones were purchased to ease communication for staff during field activities and 
administrative matters. 

3.4 Publicity 

3.4.1 Nane Nane Tanzania 
AICAD – TCO participated in the Farmers’ Exhibition Show commonly known as ‘Nanenane 
Exhibitions’.  During Nanenane exhibition AICAD TCO got an opportunity to publicize itself by 
sharing with the public AICAD’s Vision and Mission and its achievements so far. AICAD TCO 
staff also got an opportunity to learn from the public’s comments and suggestions for 
improvement of our programmes.  

The other purpose of participating in the Nanenane Exhibition is to support the ex-trainees and 
the community empowerment group members to promote their products and sell some of their 
products. In the 2011 nanenane exhibitions AICAD supported two groups which are Mama 
Kwanza women group at Kibaha and Simamo food Processing group in Morogoro. 

                                                

3.4.2 Dissemination of AICAD activities through Radio programmes (UCO) 
There was effort to share AICAD activities with the region through radio broadcasts. This was 
done through a programme that was aired in nine central and western Uganda districts during the 
early period of 2012.   

Fig.3A. AICAD’s A&F Director Dr. Samuel Werema  at 
the TCO pavilion during a Nanenane Farmers Show in 
Morogoro.

Fig.3A. AICAD’s A&F Director Dr. Samuel Werema at
the TCO pavilion during a Nanenane Farmers Show in 
Morogoro
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Chapter Four 

4.0 Administration and Finance Division 

4.1 Preamble 

In the 2011/2012, the Administration and Finance Division continued to provide logistical 
support to the Institute’s various activities. Some of these activities were: 

i) Utilization of AICAD facilities 
ii) Marketing of AICAD facilities 
iii) Human Resources 
iv) Governance Meetings 

4.2 Utilization of AICAD Facilities 

During the reporting year, different organizations within/outside Kenya used AICAD facilities 
for different purposes. These included, Public Procurement Oversight Authority, ILRI, Ministry 
of Agriculture, ASERECA, JICA (Kenya Office), World Bank Institute from Washington, 
America in collaboration with AICAD, Kenya Forest Service, EDU Link German, Munich 
Students from German, Jomo Kenyatta University of Agriculture and Technology, among others. 

AICAD has superb facilities which are situated in a serene environment. The facilities are 
guesthouse, assembly hall, cafeteria, fitness centre, cyber café, seminar rooms, computer labs, 
and atriums. The facilities can be used for many purposes for hiring and the hiring rates are 
reasonable. 

                    
           Fig.4A. Assembly Hall      Fig.4B. Computer Lab      Fig.4A. Assembly Hall      Fig. 4B. Computer Lab
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4.3 Human Resources 

In the 2011/2012 year, AICAD has had many changes in human resources. 

4.3.1 New Appointments and Recruitments 
Ms. Teddy K. Kyamuhangire, Ms. Anitha Ngaga, Ms. Eunice W. Nyambura, and Ms. Grace A. 
Ogola were recruited as Administrative Assistants at Uganda Country Office, Tanzania Country 
Office, Kenya Country Office and at Headquarters respectively. Over the same period, the 
Institute recruited two programme officers for the Country Offices of Tanzania and Uganda. 
These were Mrs. Elida Simon Busagala and Mr. John Ssendawula, respectively. Mr. Andrew 
Seruma was also recruited as the Assistant Country Director for the Uganda Country office. 
      

             
   

                          

                   

Mr. Andrew Seruma Mr. John SsendawulaMrs. Elida Simon Busagala 

Ms. Grace A. OgolaMs. Anitha NgagaMs. Teddy K. Kyamuhangire Ms. Eunice W. Nyambura

Fig.4C. Seminar Room     Fig.4D. Guest HouseFig.4C. Seminar Room     Fig. 4D. Guest House

        Ms. Teddy K. Kyamuhangire                      Ms Anitha Ngaga                   Ms. Eunice W. Nyambura                    Ms. Grace A. Ogola

     Mrs. Elida Simon Busagala                              Mr. Andrew Seruma                                       Mr. John Ssendewula
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4.3.2 Departures 
This year, the Institute has witnessed departures of a good number of staff. On 27th July 2011, 
Ms. Eunice Kariuki, Administrative Assistant at Headquarters resigned from AICAD service. In 
the following month, three staff resigned from AICAD. These were Mr. Richard Bruno, 
Programme Officer Tanzania Country office who resigned on 17th August 2011. Mr. Edward 
Nfulagani, Assistant Country Director Uganda Country Office, resigned from AICAD service on 
11th August 2011. Ms. Anne Ogira, Accounts Assistant Kenya Country Office, also resigned 
from AICAD service on 8th August 2011. Finally, on 22nd February 2012, Mr. Nato Nyongesa,  
Programme Officer Kenya Country Office resigned from AICAD service. 

4.3.3 Retirement 
Mr. Allan Warunge, Driver AICAD Headquarters, retired from AICAD service on 1st October 
2011. 

  Mr.Allan Warunge 

Ms. Eunice Kariuki Mr.Richard Bruno Mr. Edward Nfulagani 

Ms. Anne Ogira Mr. Nato Nyongesa 

         Ms. Eunice Kariuki   Mr. Richard Bruno           Mr. Edward Nfulagani

       Ms. Anne Ogira             Mr. Nato Nyongesa
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4.4 Governance Meetings 
In the 2011/2012 year, the Administration and Finance Division provided logical support to the 
Institute’s governance meetings. The Governing Board held its 9th and 10th meetings on 29th

September 2011 and 29th March 2012, respectively. The Annual Members Forum (AMF) held its 
4th meeting on 19th September 2011. The Finance and Planning Committee had its 8th and 9th

meetings on 29th August 2011 and 28th February 2012, respectively. Finally, the Human 
Resource Management and Administration Committee held its 8th and 9th meetings on 30th

August 2011 and 28th February 2012, respectively. The Division also provided logical support to 
the AMF Sub-Committee meeting which was held on 8th August 2011. 
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Chapter Five  
5.0 Financial Statement  

5.1 Corporate Information 

Registered Office  AICAD Headquarters      
    Jomo Kenyatta University of Agriculture and Technology   
    Off Thika Road      
    P.O Box 46179-00100      
    Nairobi,Kenya      

Auditors   Mbaya& Associates      
    Certified Public Accountants(K)      
    Purvi House 2nd floor Wing 'A'      
    Off Mpaka Road      
    P.O. Box 45390-00100      
    Nairobi,      
    Kenya.      

Advocates   MsZarqa S. Ahmed & Co Advocates     
    P.O Box 916-00600      
    Westlands,      
    Nairobi,Kenya      

Principal Bankers Commercial Bank of Africa Ltd     
    Mara and Ragati Roads, Upperhill      
    P.O Box 30437-00100      
    Nairobi,Kenya.      

    Barclays Bank of Kenya Limited      
    Barclays Plaza, Business Centre      
    P.O Box 46661      
    Nairobi,Kenya.      
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5.2 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

It is with great pleasure and honor that I submit the AICAD 2011/2012 Audited Financial 
Statements pursuant to AICAD Charter, Article 16 and 17. The year 2011/12 was the 8th (eighth) 
year of implementation of our rolling Strategic Plan to 2009 and Beyond, which focuses on 
human capacity development through linking knowledge to application in order to reduce 
poverty in member states. The year that ended June 2012 was a unique year as it was the year in 
which the JICA (Japan International Cooperation Agency) support to AICAD/JICA Project 
ended and it also marked the beginning of the Regional Governments to fully fund AICAD’s 
programme activities.  

In the 2011/12 year, AICAD organized a number of activities through its Unified Programme in 
Research and Development (R&D), Training and Extension (T&E), Information, Network and 
Documentation (IN&D) and Administration and Finance (A&F) Divisions. These activities were 
implemented at the Headquarters and Country Offices in Kenya, Tanzania and Uganda. The 
activities were implemented in collaboration with our partners: Japan International Cooperation 
Agency (JICA), World Bank Institute (WBI), and Wetland International Africa (WIA).    

JICA completed its support through AICAD/JICA Project to AICAD at the end of June 2012. 
JICA had been supporting AICAD for the last twelve years since its establishment in 2000. 
AICAD/JICA Technical Cooperation Project has gone through three phases: Phase I 
(formulation of the blueprint of AICAD and initiation of pilot activities such as training courses 
and AICAD funded research); Phase II (development of organizational structure and programme 
modalities); and Phase III (strengthening and consolidating comparative advantages of AICAD).  
In March 2012, AICAD/JICA Project conducted a terminal evaluation of AICAD/JICA Project 
Phase III and was found that the project was successful. 

Within the same fiscal year, AICAD signed the Host Country Agreement with the Government 
of the United Republic of Tanzania. During the reporting year, AICAD had 36 long-term 
contractual employees. The Institute continued to sponsor some employees to attend short term 
courses within and outside the country on various disciplines to meet its operational 
requirements and in its effort to build its human resource capacity.  
During the reporting year, AICAD collected revenue to the tune of KES 132,643,800, while 
expenditure was KES 142,001,189 thus resulting into a deficit of KES 9,357,389. The deficit 
arose mainly due to exchange loss, the major depreciation of the regional currencies against the 
US Dollar and also the general prices increase.  

Our sincere thanks go to the governments and the people of Japan, Kenya, Tanzania and Uganda 
for their continued support to AICAD. We also wish to thank all our stakeholders who in one 
way or the other contributed to the success of our operations in the year under consideration. 

Prof. Andrew B. Gidamis
Executive Director 

way or the othererrrrrererrr contributed

Prof. Andrew B. Gidamis
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5.3 REPORT OF THE GOVERNING BOARD FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 
2012

The Governing Board present their report together with the audited financial statements for the 
financial year ended 30th June 2012.          

Principal activity 

The Institute is a nonprofit making organization established for the purposes of reducing poverty 
through human capacity development in Africa.        

Presentation currency 

The financial statements are presented in Kenya Shillings (Kshs).    

Incorporation 

The Institute is a Regional International Body established by a Charter subscribed by the 
Governments of the Republic of Kenya, the United Republic of Tanzania and the Republic of 
Uganda which came into force on 10th November 2003. It started operations in year 2000 with 
the assistance from the Japanese Government through JICA. Locally it was registered as a 
Company limited by guarantee on 11 June 2002 with membership drawn from the three countries 
of East Africa and was granted an International Corporate Status by the Government of the 
Republic of Kenya on 24 January 2004.The Institute is however, not governed by the Companies 
Act but by the Privileges and Immunities Act.    

Results 

The results for the year are as shown on page 44.        
Governing Board        
The Governing Board who held office during the financial year are shown on page 47.  

Governing Board Benefits 

To the date of this report, no member of Governing Board has received or become entitled to 
receive any benefit other than the Executive Director who is the Secretary to the Governing 
Board and Chief Executive Officer of the Institute.        

Auditors  

The organization's auditors, Messrs. Mbaya & Associates, Certified Public Accountants of 
Kenya, CPA (K) having been appointed during the year have expressed their willingness to 
continue in office.            

By the Order of the Board        
29th September, 2012  
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5.4 Governing Board Members 

The following are the members of the Governing Board who were in the office upto the date of 
the signing of the report 
No. Name    Organisation  

1. Prof. Crispus Kiamba  P.S Ministry of Higher Education, Science &   
     Technology – Chairman - Kenya 

2. Mr. Francis Lubanga   Permanent Secretary Ministry of Education & Sports  -  
     Uganda 

3. Dr. Florens Turuka  Permanent Secretary Ministry of  Education, Science &  
     Technology -Tanzania 

4. Mr. Joseph Kinyua  Permanent Secretary Ministry of Finance - Kenya 

5. Mr. Ramadhan M. Khijja  Permanent Secretary Ministry of Finance & Economic  
     Affairs -Tanzania 

6. Mr. Chris Kasami   Permanent Secretary Ministry of Finance, Planning &  
     Economic Development & Secretary to Treasury -  
     Uganda 

7. Prof. Mabel Imbuga  Kenya Universities Representative & Vice Chancellor  
     Jomo Kenyatta University of Agriculture & Technology  
     -Kenya 

8. Prof. Gerald C. Monela  Tanzania Universities Representative & Vice   
     Chancellor Sokoine University of Agriculture Tanzania 

9. Prof. Venasious Baryamureeba Uganda Universities Representative & Vice    
     Chancellor Makerere University -Uganda 

10. Prof.  Mary Okwakol  AICAD AMF Chairperson & Vice Chancellor Busitema  
     University -Uganda 

11. Dr. Jiro Nozaka   Chief Advisor, AICAD/JICA Project -Japan 

12. Ms. Kyoko Kuwajima  Director General, Industrial Development & Public   
     Policy Department, JICA Headquarters Japan 

13. Prof. Andrew B. Gidamis  Executive Director, AICAD – Secretary -AICAD 
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STATEMENT OF GOVERNING BOARD'S RESPOSIBILITIES ON THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 

The establishing charter requires the Governing Board to prepare financial statements which give 
a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Institute as at the end of the financial year and of 
the results for that year. It also requires the Governing Board to ensure that the Institute 
maintains proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy the financial 
position of the Institute. The Governing Board is also responsible for safeguarding the assets of 
the Institute.  

The Governing Board accept the responsibility for the financial statements which have been 
prepared using appropriate accounting policies supported by reasonable and prudent judgments 
and estimates, consistent with previous years, and in conformity with International Financial 
Reporting Standards and the requirements of the other legal and regulatory requirements .   
The Governing Board is of the opinion that the financial statements give a true and fair view of 
the state of the financial affairs of the Institute and of its operating results for the year ended 30th 
June 2012.The Governing Board further accept responsibility for the maintenance of accounting 
records,which may be relied upon in the preparation of financial statements, as well as adequate 
systems of internal financial controls.        
Nothing has come to the attention of the governing body to indicate that the Institute will not 
remain a going concern for at least the next twelve months from the date of this statement.  

Approved by the Governing Board on 29th September 2012 and signed on its behalf by:   

        
_____________________  _________________________     
              Chairman         Executive Director 
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REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF 
AFRICAN INSTITUTE FOR CAPACITY DEVELOPMENT (AICAD) 
Report on the Financial Statements  
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of African Institute for Capacity 
Development set out on pages 7  to 17 which comprise the statement of financial position  as at 
30th June 2012, and the  statement of comprehensive income,  statement of changes in equity and 
statement of  cash flows for the year then ended, together with summary of significant 
accounting policies and other explanatory notes, and have obtained all the information and 
explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of 
our audit. 

 Governing Board’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
The Governing Board are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and other legal 
requirements. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal 
controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, selecting and applying appropriate 
accounting policies and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. 

 Auditors’ Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards 
require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.  

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgement and 
include an assessment of the risk of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we considered internal controls relevant 
to the Organisation’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organisation’s internal control system. An 
audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 

Emphasis of matter 
We draw your attention to the financial statements note 11, regarding the going concern status of 
the organisation. As reflected the organisation has an accumulated deficit of Kshs. 58,616,372 as 
a result of operational deficits over the years. Further the Organisation’s current liabilities 
exceeded its current assets by K.Shs 24,271,386. The Organisation’s continued operations are 
dependent upon the commitment of the member countries to increase their financial support and 
management to come up with strategic measures to help the Organisation to eliminate the deficit. 
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These financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis which assumes that 
this support will continue to be obtained. 

Opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements on pages 7 to 17 give a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the Organization as at 30th June 2012 and of its financial performance and its cash 
flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.  

MBAYA & ASSOCIATES
CERTIFIED PUBLIC 
ACCOUNTANTS (K) 

PURVI HOUSE, 
2nd FLOOR WING “A” 
MPAKA ROAD, WESTLANDS 
P.O. BOX 45390-00100,     
NAIROBI. 

…….………………......2012 

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 
  2102 ENUJ HT03 DEDNE

       2012 2011
        Kshs Kshs 

Notes 

Grants 2 (a)         89,189,195  
       
85,217,300  

Other revenue 2 (b)         43,454,605  
       
33,317,086  

  008,346,231       eunever latoT
     
118,534,386 

Administrative expenses  3.       (106,297,620) 
     
(94,889,135)

Other operating expenses  4.         (33,200,038) 
     
(31,135,302)

Operating deficit          (6,853,858) 
       
(7,490,051) 

Finance costs 5.          (2,503,531) 
       
(6,037,540) 

Deficit for the year          (9,357,389) 
     
(13,527,591)
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30TH JUNE  2012 
        2012   2011 
       Notes 
        Kshs   Kshs 
CAPITAL EMPLOYED
Capital fund 6. 35,000,000 35,000,000
Non-Monetary grants 7. 450,612,500 461,225,000
Accumulated deficit (58,616,372) (49,258,983)

Members' funds 426,996,129 446,966,017

REPRESENTED BY
Non-current assets
Property and equipment 12. 451,267,515 461,975,729
Current assets
Grants and other receivables 8. 10,945,359 9,228,087
Cash and cash equivalents 9. 3,750,841 4,044,129

14,696,200 13,272,216
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 10. 38,967,586 28,281,928

Net current liability (24,271,386) (15,009,712)

426,996,129 446,966,017
The financial statements on pages 7 to 17 were approved for issue by the Governing Board  on 
_______________ 2012 and were signed on its behalf by 

______________                         __________________

Executive Director Governing Board Member
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STATEMENT OF CASHFLOW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012           
2012 2011

Notes Kshs Kshs 
Cash flow from operating activities 
Deficit for the year (9,357,389) (13,527,591) 
Adjustments for: 

Depreciation of property 
& equipment 12. 11,115,146 11,969,536 

Utilisation of non-
monetary grants 4  (10,612,500) (11,497,300) 

(8,854,743) (13,055,353) 
Changes in working capital: 

(Increase)/ Decrease in Trade and 
other Receivables (1,717,272) 5,925,480 

Increase in Trade and 
other payables 10,685,658 6,931,999 

Net Cashflow  generated/ (Used in) from 
operating activities 113,644 (197,874) 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Acquisition of property 
and equipment 12. (406,932) (271,888) 

Cash flows used in financing Activities (406,932) (271,888) 

Net increase in cash and cash 
equivalents (293,288) (469,762) 

Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the 
year 4,044,129 4,513,891 

Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the year 3,750,841 4,044,129 
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Notes to the financial statements For the year ended 30th June 2012 
1 Significant Accounting policies 

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements 
are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, 
unless otherwise stated. 

a) Basis of preparation 
The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis in compliance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). They are presented in Kenya Shillings, 
which is also the functional currency. The measurement basis used is the historical cost 
basis except where otherwise stated in the accounting policies below. 
The financial statement comprise a statement of comprehensive income, statement of 
financial position, statement of change in equity, statement of cash flow and notes. Changes 
in Non Monetary Funds are recognised in the statement of fund movement. 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with International Financial 
Reporting Standards requires the use of estimates and assumptions. It also requires 
management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the accounting policies 
adopted by the Institution. Although such estimates and assumptions are based on the 
knowledge of the Governing Board's best information available, actual results may differ 
from  those estimates. The judgements and estimates are reviewed at the end of each 
reporting period, any revisions to such estimates are recognised in the year in which the 
revision is made. The areas involving the judgements of most significance to the financial 
statements, and the sources of estimation uncertainity that have a significant risk of 
resulting in a material adjustment within the next financial year 

b)     Property and Equipment 
All categories of property and equipment are initially recognised at historical costs. All 
other items of property and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated 
depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes expenditure directly 
attributable to the acquisition of the assets. Computer software, including the operating 
system, that is an integral part of the related hardware is capitalised as part of the computer 
equipment.  
Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate 
asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with 
the item will flow to the Institute and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. Repairs 
and maintenance expenses are charged to the statement of comprehencive income in the 
year in which they are incurred. 
Annually, the difference between depreciation charge based on the revalued carrying 
amount of the asset charged to the profit and loss account and depreciation based on the
asset's original cost is transferred from the revaluation surplus reserve to accumulated fund.
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b)  Property and equipment 
Depreciation is calculated using the straight line method to write down the cost or the 
revalued amount of each asset to its residual value over its estimated useful life using the 
following annual rates: 

Rate %  
Computer equpiment 33.3  
Health fitness equipment 33.3  
Catering equipment 33.3  
Motor vehicles 25.0  
Furniture and fittings 12.5  
Office equipment 10.0  

  0.2 sgnidliuB
Each part of an item of property and equipment with a cost that is significant in relation to 
the total cost of the item, is depreciated separately. 
The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at 
each balance sheet date. 
Gains and losses on disposal of property and equipment are determined by reference to 
their carrying amount and are taken into account in determining operating profit. On 
disposal of revalued assets, amounts in the revaluation surplus reserve relating to that asset 
are transferred to accumulated fund. 

c) Revenue recognition 
The Institute's revenue mainly comprises of grants received or receivable from the East 
African Governments . 
Revenue is recognised only when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with 
the transaction will flow to the entity. 
The institute recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is 
probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and when the specific criteria 
have been met for each of the organisation's activities as described below. The amount of 
revenue is not considered to be reliably measured until all contingencies relating to the 
income have been resolved. The organisation bases its estimates on historical results, taking 
into consideration the type of relationship, type of transaction and specifics of each 
arrangement.  
Grants are recognised at their fair value on a contractual basis according to the terms of the 
donor contracts and all attaching conditions. Where the grant is a revenue grant, i.e relates 
to an expense item, it is recognised as income over the periods neccesary to match the grant 
on a systematic basis to the costs it intends to compensate. All revenue grants are 
recognised at gross value in the  statement of comprehencive income. 
Income from the utilisation of the facility is recognised on an accrual basis when the 
services are rendered to the respective parties. 
Subscriptions from the member universities are recognised in the year in which they fall 
due. 
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d) Translation of foreign currencies 
On initial recognition, all transactions are recorded in the functional currency (the currency 
of the primary economic environment in which the Institute operates), which is Kenya 
Shillings. 
Transactions in foreign currencies during the year are converted into the functional 
currency using the exchange rate prevailing at the transaction date. Monetary assets and 
liabilities at the statement of financial position denominated in foreign currencies are 
translated into the functional currency using the exchange rate prevailing as at that date. 
The resulting foreign exchange gains and losses from the settlement of such transactions 
and from year-end translation are recognised on a net basis in the statement of 
comprehencve income in the year in which they arise, except for differences arising on 
translation of non-monetary available-for-sale financial assets, which are recognised in 
other comprehensive income. 

e) Capitalised assets 
Computer software 
Computer software licences are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and 
bring to use the specific software. These costs are amortised over their estimated useful life 
of five years. The institute's intangible assets have been fully armortised. 

f) Pre-operating costs 
Pre-operating costs are expenses incurred to set up and operationalise the institute. These 
costs are capitalised and thereafter amortised over their estimated useful life of five years. 
The institute's intangible assets have been fully armortised. 

g) Financial assets  
A financial asset is impaired if its carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable 
amount. The amount of the impairment loss for assets carried at amortised cost is calculated 
as the difference between the assets carrying amount and the present values of expected 
future cash flows, discounted at the financial instrument's effective interest rate. 
Impairment losses are taken into account for determining operating (loss). 

h) Financial liabilities 
Financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at 
amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method. 
Trade and other payables are classified as financial liabilities. 

i) Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalent includes cash in hand and demand and term deposits, with 
maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition, that are readily convertible 
to known amounts of cash and which  are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value, 
net of bank overdraft 

j) Trade payables 
Trade payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. 
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k) Employment entitlements 
Employees are  entitled to gratuity  at 25% of an employee's basic pay. It is recognised 
when it accrues to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for such 
entitlements as a result of services rendered by the employees up to the balance sheet date. 
The organisation and its employees contribute to the National Social Security Funds 
(NSSF), a statutory defined contribution scheme registered under the NSSF Act. The 
organisation’s contributions to the defined contribution scheme are charged to the 
statementof comprehencive income in the year to which they relate. 

l) Receivables 
Receivables are carried at original invoiced amount less an estimate made for doubtful 
debts based on a review of all outstanding amounts at the year end. 
Receivable not collectable are written off against the related provisions. Subsequent 
recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited to the statement of comprehensive 
income in the year of recovery 

m) Comparatives
Where necessary, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in 
presentation in the current year. 

2 (a)  1102 2102 stnarG
Kshs Kshs 

Grants from regional governments 
Kenya 40,000,000 40,000,000
Uganda 17,172,414 18,000,000
Tanzania 14,497,378 15,720,000

Government Programm support  Uganda 3,688,884                     -
    Tanzania 3,218,019                     -

Non monetary Grants 10,612,500 11,497,300
89,189,195 85,217,300

2 (b) Other Revenue 
Facilities utilisation income 32,796,686 24,239,954
Subscription income 4,860,000 4,731,000
Facilities utilisation income -Rent 4,044,366                     -
Other Donor Support - World Bank Institute 1,492,130 3,538,717
Bad debts recovered 149,713 85,000
Miscellaneous Income 85,300 147,449
Interest Income 26,410          574,966 

43,454,605 33,317,086

Revenue grants received from JICA and utilized to fund training, research and other project 
related expenses estimated at fair value of Kshs. 34,528,707 (2011: Kshs. 36,090,143) have 
not been included in the above income as the grants and respective project costs are 
controlled and accounted for by JICA.  
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2012 2011 
Kshs Kshs 

3. Administrative Costs 
Employment: 
Salaries and wages 48,712,656 44,200,327
Gratuity and leave pay provisions 8,464,755 8,672,125
Medical cover 2,660,759 3,546,910
Other staff costs 2,867,438 1,307,122
Country director honoraria 1,281,600 1,195,200
Advertising and staff recruitment 523,340 97,231
Casual wages 420,751 606,205
Settlement allowance 13,000 589,320
Total employment costs 64,944,299 60,214,440
Other administrative expenses: 
Country Office costs 20,809,993 18,270,824
Meetings and seminars 8,347,832 6,446,439
Travelling and transport 4,514,988 3,350,486
Programme costs 912,273 1,978,211
Programme costs - World Bank Institute 1,492,130                     -
Vehicle running expenses 1,292,853 971,364
Postages, & telephone Services 1,198,145 1,238,176
Publishing, printing and stationary 1,008,813 801,942
Publicity & AICAD Day Celebrations 761,411 688,191
Audit fees: Current year 388,000 388,000

: Understatement in the previous year 8,000                     -
Subscriptions and periodicals 230,860 234,670
Bank charges and commissions 164,886 241,192
Interest on Premium loan 112,057                     -
Legal and professional Fees 111,080 35,900
Bad Debts Expense                     - 29,300

Total other administrative expenses 41,353,321 34,674,695

Total administrative expenses 106,297,620 94,889,135
4. Other Operating Costs 

Establishment: 
Catering Costs 11,204,556 7,312,010
Depreciation on plant and equipment 11,115,146 11,969,536
Cleaning materials and laundry 2,824,275 2,376,988
Hostel running expenses 2,453,204 2,319,572
Security 1,857,958 1,531,476
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Electricity and water  1,804,229 2,811,244
Repairs and maintenance 1,518,564 2,353,367
Insurance 422,106 461,109

Total other operating expenses 33,200,038 31,135,302

2012 2011
Kshs Kshs 

5. Finance costs 
Exchange loss 2,503,531 6,037,540 

6. Capital Fund 
Initial Funding by the Kenya Government 35,000,000 35,000,000 

7. Non-Monetary Grant 
Buildings 450,000,000 460,000,000 
Motor Vehicles           612,500        1,225,000 

   450,612,500    461,225,000 

8. Grants and Other Receivables 
Grants receivables                    - 999,994 
Prepayments 2,348,528 1,969,525 
Other Receivables 8,596,831        6,258,568 

     10,945,359        9,228,087 
9. Cash and cash equivalents 

Commercial Bank of Africa-Kes                    -             26,272 
Commercial Bank of Africa-USD               2,974             71,634 
Barclays Bank of Kenya-Kes             34,317                    -
Standard Bank Uganda           103,164             25,640 
CRDB Bank Tanzania               1,433             82,613 
Barclays Bank of Kenya (KCO)             67,364                    -
Commercial Bank of Africa (Investment)             38,206           108,177 
Barclays Bank of Kenya-USD        3,478,801        6,746,925 
Cash in hand             24,582             93,526 

       3,750,841        7,154,787 
Bank Overdraft 
Barclays Bank of Kenya-Kes                    -        3,100,544 
Barclays Bank of Kenya-kco (Kes)                    -             10,114 

                   -        3,110,658 

Total Cash and cash equivalents        3,750,841        4,044,129 

10. Trade and other payables 
Trade payables 4,608,551 1,185,437 
Other payables 26,157,318 25,395,914 
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Accruals 8,201,717        1,700,577 
38,967,586 28,281,928 

11. Going Concern 
The organisation has an accumulated deficit of Kshs. 58,616,372 as a result of operational 
deficits over the years. Further the Organisation’s current liabilities exceeded its current 
assets by K.Shs 24,271,386. The Organisation’s continued operations are dependent upon 
the commitment of the member countries to increase their financial support and 
management to come up with strategic measures to help the organisation to eliminate the 
deficit. These financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis which 
assumes that this support will continue to be obtained. 

AICAD Annual Report 2011 - 2012
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